WHEREAS, on December 16, 2025, the Authority received two (2) bids as follows: 

Contractor Bid Price 
AB Contracting, LLC $279,000.00 
VNL Contracting $540,185.00 

WHEREAS, the bids were reviewed by the Authority’s Counsel and Construction 
Manager who advised that AB Contracting, LLC’s bid in the amount of  Two Hundred and 
Seventy-Nine Thousand Dollars ($279,000.00) satisfies the requirements of the 
Specifications and Bid Documents and is the lowest responsive and responsible bid. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF 
THE UNION COUNTY IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY AS FOLLOWS: 

1. The Authority hereby awards a contract to AB Contracting, LLC, 10 West Thomas Street, 
Wharton, New Jersey 07885 for the Old Trailside Museum Sanitary Lift Station Project at an 
amount not to exceed Two Hundred and Seventy-Nine Thousand Dollars ($279,000.00).  

2. The Authority authorizes the Chairman to execute a contract and any and all documents 
necessary with AB Contracting, LLC for the Old Trailside Museum Sanitary Lift Station 
Project.